

## **Proclamation**

WHEREAS: DR. GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER, THE EMINENT AMERICAN SCIENTIST, MADE MANY CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE WORLD THAT CONTINUE TO ENRICH THE LIFE OF MANKIND; AND

WHEREAS: Dr. Carver, who was born a slave, lived a life that presents a shining example of service to humanity and is an inspiration not only to youth of his own race, but to all Americans; and

WHEREAS: January 8, 1982 marks the thirty-ninth anniversary of the death of Dr. George Washington Carver; and

WHEREAS: THE NATIONAL GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER COMMEMORATIVE DAY ASSOCIATION WILL AGAIN COMMEMORATE THE MEMORY OF DR. CARVER DURING GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER WEEK;

NOW. THEREFORE. I. ALBERT H. QUIE. GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA. DO HEREBY PROCLAIM JANUARY 8. 1982 TO BE

## GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER DAY

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER, I URGE MINNESOTANS TO BE REMINDED ON THIS DAY THAT GOD HAS MADE ALL RACES OF MAN, AND PEOPLE SHOULD TRY TO KEEP THIS GOD-GIVEN BROTHERHOOD.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. We have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed this thirtieth day of December in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-one, and of the State the one hundred twenty-third.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

GOVERNOR

GOVERNOR

Secretary of State

GOVERNOR

JAN 13 1982

GOVERNOR

JAN Cholenan Fisher

GOVERNOR

JAN Cholenan Fisher

Jan Cholenan Fi